

M/s Ronam Healthcare Private Ltd. v. M/s Celebrity Biopharma Ltd.

Execution Petition No. 10 of 2025

24.12.2025 Present: Ms. Madhurika Sekhon Verma, Advocate, for the Decree Holder.
Mr. Sudhir Bhatnagar, Advocate, for the respondent.

OMP Nos. 515 & 1614 of 2025

By way of instant applications filed under Order 9 Rule 7 CPC and Section 5 of the Limitation Act, prayer has been made by the applicant/respondent for setting aside ex-parte order dated 23.6.2025 after condoning the delay, if any, in maintaining the application under Order 9 Rule 7 CPC.

No reply is intended to be filed to the instant applications by the non-applicant/petitioner. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/petitioner fairly states that this Court may pass appropriate orders.

Having carefully perused explanation rendered on record in OMP No. 515 of 2025, this court is convinced and satisfied that delay in maintaining the accompanying application is neither intentional nor willful, rather same has occurred owing to circumstances, which were completely beyond the control of the applicant and as such, delay, if any, in maintaining OMP No. 1614 of 2025, is condoned.

Similarly, this Court finds from order dated 23.6.2025 that applicant/respondent No.1 had no knowledge with regard to posting of the matter, rather notices for the date were received by the officials of the company, who further failed to inform the competent authority.

For the explanation rendered in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, ex-parte order dated 23.6.2025 is recalled and applicant/respondent is permitted to join the proceedings. In the aforesaid terms, present applications are disposed of.

Execution Petition No 10 of 2025

Learned counsel for the respondent states that some amicable settlement has been arrived *inter-se* parties, whereby sum of Rs. 5.00 lakh, has been recently given to the D.H. Let learned counsel for the petitioner have instructions from the Decree Holder and she may also ensure that objections, if any, in applications filed for placing on record detail of properties are removed and same is placed on record on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **9.4.2026**.

December 24, 2025

manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**